-APR Borom et al v. Merrillville Town of et al Doc. 706

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF I NDIANA
HAMMOND DIVISION

ALFONSO BOROMt al,
Plaintiffs,
V. Case No. 2:07-CV-98 JVB

TOWN OF MERRILLVILLE,
et al,

Defendants.

OPINION and ORDER

On Plaintiffs’ Objections (DE 697, 698), the @breviews the Bills of Costs submitted by
the so-called Town Defendah@nd John Warmelink (DE 625, 628}er they prevailed on the
summary judgment of Plaintiffs’ cause otiao under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. The Court concludes
the Town Defendants and Warmelink should recowvany, but not all, of their billed expenses.
Plaintiffs have not overcome the strong presuampiin favor of awarding@revailing parties their
costs. Many of the charges the Town Defendants\WWarmelink seek to recoup are within the
statutorily authorized categories, 28 U.S.C. 8A@006), and Plaintiffs failed, for the most part,
to surmount the prevailing parties’ evidencattthe costs were necessary and reasonable.
Plaintiffs’ unclean-hands argument also failst Bome of the expenses the Town Defendants
and Warmelink have sought are not reimbursablats, and others alacking in evidentiary

support, so the Court does notaaa the Bills of Costs in full.

! The “Town Defendants” comprise the Town of Merrillville and sixteen individuals who worked for it: Stephen
Bower, Timothy Brown, John Christos, Mabel GemeinHgithard Hardaway, Lance Huish, Tris Miles, Catheron
Paras, Shawn Pettit, Joseph Shudick, Bruce Spires, Bteney, Andrew Sylwestrowicz, Terrell Taylor, David
Uzelac, and Ronald Widing.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/indiana/inndce/2:2007cv00098/50460/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/indiana/inndce/2:2007cv00098/50460/706/
http://dockets.justia.com/

A. Background

Even the docket-entry counttating over 700, attests to the loagd bitter flavor of this
litigation. Plaintiffs are twenty-one non-whitesidents of thenhsbrook subdivision in
Merrillville. (Second Am. Comp) DE 230.) They sued the Town Defendants and Merrillville’s
engineer, John Warmelink, over poor drainggeblems related to a pond and nearby
construction, and other issues affectitigintiffs’ residentireal properties.

Plaintiffs contended their injuries were causeg@art by infringement of their Fourteenth
Amendment right to race-neatrequal protection of the laws. They moved for summary
judgment on no less than twelgsues. But on Defendants’ trans for summary judgment,
Plaintiffs could not establish the existencedimilarly situate@roup of whites that the
prevailing parties had treated differently. Thasvaa essential showing for the § 1983 case, so
the Court entered summary judgment in faebthe Town Defendants and Warmelink. On
Plaintiffs’ appeal, the Seventh Circuffiemed the summary judgment against thétarvey v.
Town of Merrillville, 649 F.3d 526, 531-32 (7th Cir. 201 1ygkining Plaintiffs failed to
identify “any admissible evidence” that the desits of the ostensib@mparator community
were of a different race).

After granting the Town Defendants’ and Walimk’s motions for summary judgment, this
Court denied both of them attorneys’ fees (Apr. 19, 2011, Order, DE 655), but awarded costs of
$54,357.68 to the Town Defendants (DE 661) and $61,911.62 to Warmelink (DE 659). Because
the Clerk had not filed a notice of taxation, hoee\Plaintiffs never received the ordinary
opportunity to object to the Billsf Costs. For that reason, theut granted Plaintiffs’ motions
to alter judgment (DE 662, 665) and vacatesljudgment for costs. (Aug. 16, 2011, Order, DE

692.) The Court further orderecktiClerk to file a notice of xation of the Town Defendants’



and Warmelink’s Bills of Costsld.) The Clerk did so on August 16, 2011 (DE 693, 694), and
then taxed the costs on August 29, 2011 (DE 696). Plaintiffs objected on September 1, 2011
(DE 697, 698), and these Defendants responded/(IDEE704), arguing in pattat Plaintiffs’

objections were late.

B. Analysis

1. Did Plaintiffs Object On Time?

A losing party can object to the winner’s bill@dsts, but not more thahdays after the clerk
of the court has taxed the codted. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1) (“Tehclerk may tax costs on 14 days’
notice. On motion served withthe next 7 days, the court yneeview the clerk’s action.”).
Plaintiffs filed the Objectionat issue (DE 697, 698) only 3ydaafter the Clerk taxed the
challenged costs (DE 695, 696), so they were not late.

Warmelink and the Town Defendants argue Riffsnhad to object within 7 days of the
noticeof taxation. But the 7-day period describedRule 54(d)(1) does not begin until the actual
eventof taxation, which can occur remoner than 14 days afteethotice. This is the most
natural reading of Rule 54. Efficiency anchwmon sense also favor this construction—odd it
would be to delay the Clerk{ower to tax costs for 7 dagster the window for objecting has
closed.

Warmelink and the Town Defendants intetm@kso the Court’s August 16, 2011, order to
start the 7-day period with the notice, rather ttienevent of taxationgelf. The Court disagrees
and finds Plaintiffs’ objections timely under the Rhlrause Plaintiffs filed them within 7 days

after the event of taxation.



2. What Expenses, If Any, Should the Town Defendants and Warmelink Recover
As Costs?

The Court must resolve several subsidiasues to determine the merit of Plaintiffs’
objections to the Town Defendants’ and Warmies Bills of Costs: Hist, did Plaintiffs
overcome the “strong presumption” in faxafrcosts awards to prevailing partfesiich that the
Court should deny the Town Defendants andi&ink the prospect of recovering costs
outright? If not, does 28 U.S.C. § 1920 authorize treowery, as a cost, @fach expense billed?
SeeCrawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Ine82 U.S. 437, 441 (198{allowing taxation of
only those costs speigtl by the statutelCefalu v. Vill. of EIk Grove211 F.3d 416, 427 (7th
Cir. 2000) (explaining furthe€rawford Fittings limitation). Next, was it reasonably necessary
at the time to incur eachastitorily reimbursable cost.g.,Cengr v. Fusibond Piping Sys., Inc.
135 F.3d 445, 455 (7th Cir. 1998) (making clear thabhlte necessity is nthe issue). Finally,
the Court verifies the reasonableness of thewarnof each recoverable and necessary cost.

Majeske v. City of Chi218 F.3d 816, 824 (7th Cir. 2000).
a. Resolution of Issues Common to Both Bills of Costs
First, the Court concludes Paiiffs did not overcome the “sing presumption” in favor of

awarding the prevailing paes’ costs to the extent they attutorily authoried, necessary, and

reasonable. Generally, only tlesing party’s inability to pay or penalty-worthy misconduct by

% There is no dispute the Town Defentaand Warmelink are prevailing parties.

3 While 28 U.S.C. § 1920 establishes that a federak émay” tax the costs it enumerates, Rule 54(d)(1) goes a
step further by saying those costs “should be allowed,” qualifying the statement only by exceptidosthapply
here. Thus, there is a “strong presumption” in favor of costs awards to prevailing.pa8ieNeurosurgical, Inc. v.
City of Chi, 572 F.3d 325, 333 (7th Cir. 2009) (citideeks v. Samsung Heavy Indus, €26 F.3d 926, 945 (7th
Cir. 1997)). InWeeksthe Seventh Circuit explained that district courts’ discretion to deny costs is “narrowl
confined.” 126 F.3d at 945. “Generally, only misconduct by the prevailing party worthy of a penalty or the losing
party’s inability to pay” can justify denying costd. “[T]he losing party bears the kien of an affirmative showing
that taxed costs are not appropriaggamon v. Marshall & llsley Trust Galll F.3d 854, 864 (7th Cir. 2005)

(citing M.T. Bonk Co. v. Milton Bradley G®45 F.2d 1404, 1409 (7th Cir. 1991)).

4



the billing party can justyf denying costs wholesalé/eeks v. Samsung Heavy Indus, €26
F.3d 926, 945 (7th Cir. 1997). The only evidencerfilés asked the Court to consider in this
regard is a video recording that shows floxgdand other water-related problems in their
community. The Court accepts as true thatrfifés have faced, and may still experience,
drainage issues. Yet the video does not shojcanduct by the prevailing parties at all, much
less the penalty-worthy kind that could justify anidé of costs. For the same reason, the Court
overrules Plaintiffs’ objections insofar aognded in the doctrine of unclean hands.

Moving on, the Court notes the Town Defendaamd Warmelink can recover their billed
expenses, if at all, only as costs, becdhseCourt has already denied their motions for
attorneys’ fees. (DE 655.) This means 42 U.8.€988(c), a provision for awards of expert fees
“as part of the attorney’s fee” in civil-rights cases, is off the table.

It was the only chance the parties ever hatiisicase to recover their experts’ fees for non-
testimonial advisory services. That's because $eeh are not recoverable as costs—recall that
28 U.S.C. 8 1920 exhausts all tlasses of reimbursable costsawford Fitting 482 U.S. at
441;Cefaly 211 F.3d at 427. And the Supreme Courtdxgdained: “None of the categories of
expenses in § 1920 can reasonably be read tededees for services rendered by an expert
employed by a party in a nontiesonial advisory capacity . Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey
499 U.S. 83, 87 (1991).

To be sure, “Congress legislatly overruled [another aspect @hseyby amending § 1988
to provide that a court, in ifiscretion, may include expert feas part of the attorney’s fee
award.”Zeigler Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Progra®®6 F.3d 894, 900 n.2
(7th Cir. 2003) (citing Pub. L. 102-66, § 113(3)(@odified at 42 U.S.C. § 1988). But Congress

has done nothing to make experts’ fees for estirnonial work availale for recoupment as



costs. The Town Defendants therefore doreobver as costs the $6,620 they paid for
“engineering services.” (DBE25-4.) Likewise, with a sntlaexception discussed below,
Warmelink does not recover as costs his $54,424.g@&pert fees from Christopher B. Burke
Engineering. (DE 628.)

With that background, the Court can proceedssess individually the categorical
recoverability, necessity, and reasonablenesiseofest of the Town Defendants’ and
Warmelink’s billed charges.

b. The Town Defendants’ Bill
The Town Defendants seek a total of $54,357.68 (Town Defs.’ Bill of Costs, DE 625, at 1),

classifying them as follows:

e Deposition transcriptsd. at 3): $29,057.96;
e \Witnesses' feedd. at 5): $1,050.00;

e Photocopyingif. at 6): $12,818.87;
e Postage and delivery servicés.): $433.79

e Telephone toll callsid.): $185.40;

e Westlaw {d.): $4,003.36;

e Travel (d.): $188.30; and
e “Expert Costs” (d.): $6,620.00.

Plaintiffs contend “none of these cos$s legally taxable.” (DE 697 at 1.)
i. Deposition transcripts
Citing Swan Lake Holdings, LLC v. Yamaha Golf-Car,Gm. 3:09-CV-228, 2011 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 52395 (N.D. Ind. May 13, 2011), Plaifs begin with the Town Defendants’
deposition-transcript costs. That case offeysupport for Plaintiffs’ argument that the
deposition costs were unnecessary, becaudesimg party in it conceded that the deposition-
transcript expenses were taxalbtke.at *4. Plaintiffs have urgkthat the Town Defendants’

expenses for depositions were unnecessary bethed own Defendants did not rely on all of

6



the depositions in the summary-judgment proc@$sourse, that isn’t the test. The Seventh
Circuit already rejecteRlaintiffs’ argument irCengr, 135 F.3d at 455.

Next, Plaintiffs assert the Town Defendaritiepositions were taken and ordered for their
convenience” or “little more than the purposérahning the meter” beasse insurance covered
their defense. (DE 697 at 2.) Some of that isentyperbole, rather than legal argument. Either
way, Plaintiffs did not show #t any particular deposition wkess than “reasonably necessary’
to the case at the time it was take@éngr, 135 F.3d at 455 (so stating the standard).

Plaintiffs’ other caselreat v. Tom Kelley Buick Pontiac GMC, Indo. 1:08-CV-173, 2010
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95824 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2010), doeessuggest a different result, either. In
Treat the question wasn’t the necessity of meteayscribing depositions; it was whether the
prevailing parties needed to have themamdy transcribed, but ab recorded on videdd. at
*7-13. Part of the opinion noted that the stréngjta party’s inherenhcentive to avoid
unnecessarily spending its own money depends on its wiealét.*11-12. Likely that is the
reasoning Plaintiffs intended to rely on; thagy see a parallel with the Town Defendants’
insurance coverage. Because Plaintiffs failepdiot the Court to any particular part of the
opinion, however, the Court can only surmise. Yefltteatcourt’s basis fodeclining to award
the cost of the video recordings was not auiance policy, or evehe prevailing parties’
relative wealth; rather, it was the finding that ghevailing parties did not need a video record.
Id. at *13.

By contrast, here the record shows thedcaipts were necessary. Plaintiffs vigorously
prosecuted this case, filing a plethora of tlee¥n motions for summary judgment. The Town

Defendants, like Warmelink, had a big fighttheir hands that made extensive discovery



reasonably necessary. And they can hardly bkefd for deposing the Plaintiffs, who made the
choice to proceed as a group of twenty-one.

Evidence of the deposition transcripts’ necessitjudes also a sworn declaration from the
Town Defendants’ attorney, Michael Rappa, tilhof the costs he Ibed were “necessarily
incurred.” (DE 625 at 1.) The Town Defendafurther supported their claim to deposition-
transcript expenses withwitness-by-witness lisid. at 3-5) and invoices from the various
reporters who performed the work. All of this, ttdggr with the record ahe fervor of this
litigation, exposes as inaurate Plaintiffs’ claim that thEown Defendants have “not provided
this court with any indication that the depasiticosts were ‘reasonablauch less necessary.”
(DE 697 at 2.)

The Court finds that the intensity of thisgation made the Town Defendants’ billed
deposition-transcript costs “reasonably necess&@wgrigr, 135 F.3d at 455, with one small
exception. The $314.05 the Town Defendants seek for the transcript of Thomas Burke’s
deposition (DE 625 at 3) includes a $30.00 late fee (DE 625-1 at 8), which the Court attributes to
an oversight. The Court therefore awatttkls Town Defendants $29,027.96 in deposition-
transcript costs, an expense that falls within 28 U.S.C. § 1920(2).

ii. Witness fees

The Town Defendants billed as fees for withnesses (DE 625 at 1) $250 for Emory Christian
and $800 for Jorge Gloger to appear for depositiddsat 3.)

According to the second exhibit to the Townf@welants’ Bill of Costs, Christian’s payment
was “for reimbursement of travebsts related to hattendance at her plesition.” (DE 625-2 at
1.) Expenses of this nature can be recdsler®8 U.S.C. 88 1824)(4), 1920(3) (2006);

Majeske 218 F.3d at 825-26.



Plaintiffs have not challenged Rappa’s declarabf necessity witltountervailing evidence,
but argue that “[tlhe Court iBwan Lake HoldingsLL{Zic] . . . squarely held that witness fees to
depose opposing side’sif] expert and witnesses are waxable.” (DE 697 at 2-3.) This
characterization overstates at least the sobgee pertinent statements in that c&seSwan
Lake Holdings2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395 at *5—6 (cadteng district-court cases concluding
adversariesexpertwitnesses’ fees are notcverable and declining towvard those expenses).
Christian was not an expert withess Ssean Lake Holdingdoes not foreclose reimbursement of
her expenses. (Plaintiffs did noveal what part of that case th#ynk prevents this recovery.)
And Plaintiffs do not challengeeémecessity or reasonahkss of this expense; indeed, the Town
Defendants remitted their payment to Christiaough Plaintiffs’ counsel. (DE 625-2 at 1.) For
these reasons, the Town Defendaatoup the $250 paid to Emory Christi&ee28 U.S.C.

88 1821(c)(4), 1920(3Majeske 218 F.3d at 825-26 (authorizing this reimbursement).

Gloger, unlike Christian, was an expert wgador Plaintiffs. (DE 625-2 at 2, DE 697 at 2.)
The Town Defendants’ supporting evidencehaf $800 payment to him leaves open the
possibility that the payment far exceeded the $40 per day allowed under 28 U.S.C. § 1821(b),
“plus travel and subsistenceChi. Coll. of Osteopathic Med. v. George A. Fuller,G81 F.2d
908, 910 (7th Cir. 1986). Moreovatistrict courts generally doot award the fees of an
adversary’s expert withess as coSwan Lake Holding2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395 at *5-6.
Therefore, the Town Defendants do not recover freyment to Gloger; they will receive a total
of $250 under 28 U.S.C. § 1920(3).

iii. Photocopying charges
Next, the Town Defendants bill $12,818.87 ase§§ for exemplification and the costs of

making copies of any materials where the copresnecessarily obtaiddor use in the case.”



(DE 625 at 1.5ee28 U.S.C. 8§ 1920(4) (2006) (allowing rereny of this cost category). It
remains unclear whether, to be recoverabke utiderlying copies must have been intended for
the courtHecker v. Deere & Cp556 F.3d 575, 591 (7th Cir. 2009). Either way, while a
prevailing party must enable the Court to con@ugteaningful review, it need not “submit a bill
of costs containing a description so detailetbarake it impossible economically to recover
photocopying costs.Northbrook Excess & Surplus IrSo. v. Procter & Gamble Cp924 F.2d
633, 643 (7th Cir. 1991).

Plaintiffs object that the Town Defendafasied to document the purpose of the copies,
providing only the per-page cost and total dadlarounts. (DE 697 at 3.) The factual premises of
Plaintiffs’ argument are true—for all its vol@®, the Town Defendants’ Bill of Costs does not
even hint at the nature ofdloriginals, how many reproduati® of each were made, who the
intended recipients werer what necessitated swuch copying. (DE 625 at 55-152.)

On the other hand, the Seventh Circuit haselgh prevailing party’s recovery of copying
costs on review for abuse of discretion, etresugh the party had “failed to identify any
document copied, the number of copies made of each original, or the copying cost per page.”
Northbrook Exces®924 F.3d at 643. Yet the mere decisiaat thne particular such award of
copying costs was not an abuselisicretion falls far short of a medate to grant all requests for
these costs, no matter how poorly documented.

Maintaining a very basic description of therpose of so much photocopying would not have
made it impossible to recover these expersesomically. To be cleathe Court is not
requiring—or inviting—voluminous or highly ¢iled justificationsof photocopying. The

problem here is simply that the Town Defendgmivided too little foany meaningful review

10



of reasonableness. Nevertheless, the Court repegjthat the nature of this litigation would tend
to make extensive copying reasonably necessary.

Balancing that consideration against tiearh of evidentiary support for the billed
photocopying expenses, the Court awards the Togfendants approximately one-third of their
claimed copying cost€f. Swan Lake Holding011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395 at *10 (awarding
half of the billed copying costin the face of uncertainty ovédre purpose of the copies and
citing Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. eSpeed, In50 F. Supp. 2d 962, 980 (N.D. lll. 2010)). This
compensates the prevailing Town Defendantsépying that surely was necessary, while
protecting Plaintiffs from a large but scarcelypsiantiated photocopying bill, the reasonableness
of which could not be ascertained from ¢xig records. Accordingly, the Town Defendants
recover $4,300 in photocopyingpenses, not the $12,818.87 sought.

iv. Miscellaneous expenses

And finally there are the manifold charges Trevn Defendants (telling) struggled to place
within the § 1920 categoriesS¢eDE 625 at 1 (omitting these expenses).) They make up the
difference of $11,430.85 between the sum of theuats actually listed on ¢hfirst page of the

Bill and the $54,357.68 “total” stated there:

e Postage/Overnight Delivery Service: $433.79

e Telephone Toll Calls: $185.40
e Westlaw Service: $4,003.36
e Travel Costs: $188.30
e Expert Costs: $6,620.00

The Town Defendants failed to show that anyhaflse expenses falls within a category of
recoverable costs defined by § 1920, so the Toefendants do not recover them. Reminder:
there are no recoverable costg those delineated in § 19Z0rawford Fitting 482 U.S. at 441;

Cefaly 211 F.3d at 427.

11



The Town Defendants did not address Plaintdtgections to the above expenses, except to
argue that their expert-witneskarges “are allowable under 283.C. § 1988(c).” (DE 704 at 3.)
(The Court assumes the Town Defendantshohee to refer to titld2, not title 28, which
contains no section 1988.) SectiB.2.a., above, adequately distéthe basis for the Court’s
rejection of that argument. Similarly, thewio Defendants should have been aware that
expenses for computerized legal research are recoverable, if at ally@syatttees, not costs.
Haroco, Inc. v. Amer. Nat'| Bank and Trust Co. of CB8 F.3d 1429, 1440-41 (7th Cir. 1994).

In summary, then, the Town Defendants kexdhe following costs, for a total of

$33,577.96:
e Deposition transcripts, § 1920(2): $29,027.96
e Witnesses' travel, 88 1821(c)(4), 1920(3): $250.00
e Copies, § 1920(4): $4,300.00

c. Warmelink’s Bill

For his part, the Town’sngiineer, John Warmelink, seetksrecover $61,911.62 in total
costs, of which he attributes $51,424.16 to expétriess fees; the restem from deposition
transcripts. (Warmelink’s Bill of Costs, DE 628, at 1.) As noted above, he cannot recoup as costs
expert-witness fees for nontestimonial work.

But deposition-transcript expenses arail@ble for recoupment under § 1920(2). And
Warmelink’s attorney has declared under penalty of perjunthibae expenses “were
necessarily incurred and that tervices for which fees havedn charged were actually and
necessarily performed.Id. at 1.) His Certification explairfsirther that “each deposition was of
an individual who was a potential witness for trialid that he used portions of many of them in

his summary-judgment motionsd(at 3—4.) Given the extensiwature of this litigation,

12



described above, the Court finds Warmelink’s deposition-transcript expenses were reasonable.
He therefore recovers $10,487.46 for those.

The small item from Warmelink’s Bill that regas further attention here is the September
11, 2009, invoice from Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.gt 53.) Warmelink attached it
as an exhibit to his Bill of Costs; it inclusléhe following descripbin: “Services included
preparation of ands|c| deposition.” (d.) The Court interprets that to mean Warmelink’s expert
gave deposition testimony, and Warmelink mayvec $40 per day for that work. 28 U.S.C.

8 1821(b);see alsaCrawford Fitting 482 U.S. at 440-45 (discussiad.821(b)’s limitation, then
a $30-a-day cap). Warmelink did not submit evidesfddae number of days. Thus, the evidence
supports an award of $40, but not more, for Wéinkis expert’s time testifying in this case.
Warmelink therefore recovers $40 under § 1920(3).

In total, the Court awards Waatnk $10,527.46 in reimbursable costs.

C. Conclusion
Plaintiffs’ Objections (DE 697, 698) are therefSusTAINED IN PART AND OVERRULED IN
PART, as detailed above. TH®wn Defendants RECOVER $33,577.96 on the basis of their Bill

of Costs (DE 625)Warmelink RECOVERS $10,527.46 on his Bill (DE 628).

SO ORDERED on March 9, 2012.

s/ Joseph S. Van Bokkelen
DSEPHS. VAN BOKKELEN
WITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

13



